BOROUGH OF OLD FORGE LACKAWANNA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE No. 10 of 2022

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE NAME AND BOUNDARIES OF A CERTAIN STREET TO BE NAMED JOE "G. I." GIGLIO WAY WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF OLD FORGE, LACKAWANNA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

WHEREAS, Joseph "G.I." Giglio, was born on December 22, 1950 and grew up on the corner of West Grace Street and George Street in the Borough of Old Forge, Pennsylvania. He coached baseball at the Old Forge High School and guided the 1992 Old Forge High School Team to win a state championship in 1992.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Old Forge desires to commemorate his life and career as a native of the Borough of Old Forge by renaming a portion of Marion Street in the Borough of Old Forge as "Joe "G.I. Giglio Way".

WHEREAS, the Borough of Old Forge is re-naming said portion of Marion Street under its authority of the "The Borough Code" as codified by the Act of February 1, 1966, P. L. 1656, No. 581, as amended.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Old Forge, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania, that it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of the laws by which Boroughs are governed as follows:

- 1. In recognition, tribute and memoriam of Joe "G.I." Giglio, a portion of Marion Street in the Borough of Old Forge beginning at the intersection of West Grace Street and Marion Street traveling northeast to the intersection of Marion Street and Railroad Street along the lands of the Old Forge School District shall now be know as Joe "G.I." Giglio.
- 2. The remaining portion of Marion Street in the Borough of Old Forge shall continue to be known as "Marion Street" for all purposes in accordance with and by the authority of the laws by which Boroughs are governed "The Borough Code" as codified by the Act of February 1, 1966, P. L. 1656, No. 581, as amended.
- 3. The Borough Manager shall erect the proper street signs to comply with this Ordinance.
- 4. Any Ordinance or part of an Ordinance conflicting with this Ordinance shall be and the same is hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this Ordinance.
- 5. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

ORDINANCE No. $\frac{100}{100}$ of 2022 (Continued)

RESOLVED this 20^{40} day of December, 2022.

ATTEST:

Mulkim Jakolitti Secretary of Council

Date: 2/20/2022-

BOROUGH OF OLD FORGE

President of Council

Robert J. Legg Approved by the Mayor

This is to certify that the foregoing Ordinance was duly approved by the Council of the Borough of Old Forge, County of Lackawanna and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at the meeting held on the $\mathcal{H}^{\mathcal{H}^{1}}$ day of December, 2022.

May Kin Barbolter Secretary _____